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      December 31, 2012 
 
Public Utilities Commission of Oregon 
Filing Center 
POB 2148 
Salem, OR 97308 
 
RE: UM 1610 
 
 
Dear Public Utilities Commission,  
 
Enclosed please find for filing a Petition of Small Business Advocates to Intervene in UM 
1610 and a Waiver of Paper Service.   
 
If you have any questions, or require any additional information, please feel free to 
contact me, or Diane Henkels at (541) 270-6001.  Thank you in advance for your 
assistance. 
  

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Jack Jacobs 
Managing Partner, CLP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        
cc: James Birkelund, SBUA 

Diane Henkels, CLP 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UM 1610 

In the Matter of  

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 

OREGON 

Staff Investigation Into Qualifying Facility 

Contracting and Pricing.  

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 

PETITION OF SMALL BUSINESS UTILITY 
ADVOCATES TO INTERVENE AND 
NOTICE OF WAIVER OF PAPER SERVICE 

 

Pursuant to ORS 756.525, and OAR 860-001-0300, Small Business Utility Advocates,  

hereinafter “SBUA”, petitions the Oregon Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) to 

intervene in this proceeding.  In support of this petition, SBUA represents as follows: 

1. The contact information for Petitioner to be included on the service list is:     

James Birkelund 

SBUA 

548 Market Street 

Suite 11200  

San Francisco, CA 94104 

james@utilityadvocates.org 

2. Small Business Utility Advocates (SBUA), http://utilityadvocates.org/, is a 

nonprofit organization that represents, protects, and promotes the interests of the small business 

utility customers.  SBUA is a nonprofit entity, formed in 2012, and currently has six members, of 

which some, such as the Distributed Wind Energy Association, are member organizations.  

SBUA endeavors to provide information and assistance with regard to utility conservation 

measures available to small business; notify the small business community regarding 

proceedings before utility commissions, appropriate federal regulatory agencies, the courts, and 

other public bodies; and provide advice to small businesses with respect to utility service.  The 

nature and extent of SBUA’s interest includes representation and advocacy of smaller entities 

involved in or contemplating renewable energy projects which could be impacted by the rate 

pricing methods determined for projects regulated under the Public Utilities Regulatory Policies 

Act of 1978 (“PURPA”).   

mailto:james@utilityadvocates.org
http://utilityadvocates.org/


  
  2 

 

3. Issues SBUA intends to raise generally pertain to maintaining a rate pricing that is 

reasonable for smaller businesses including, among others, those in the energy sector, and 

expression of pricing that is reasonably understandable to community-based renewable energy 

project decision-makers. 

4. Special knowledge or expertise SBUA contributes to the docket includes 

experience representing clients in energy and business related matters, Oregon-based legal 

counsel who has previously intervened in related docket UM 1396, has worked with PURPA 

projects previously, and serves as legal counsel to entities in the energy and related sectors.  

Counsel representing SBUA has extensive experience with small business entities, and is 

familiar with related renewable energy generation issues throughout the Pacific Northwest. 

5. SBUA’s intervention in this proceeding will assist the Commission in resolving 

the issues in this proceeding, and will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or 

unreasonably delay this proceeding. 

6. SBUA will be represented in this matter by the following: 

Diane Henkels 

Of Counsel 

Cleantech Law Partners PC 

6228 SW Hood Ave. Portland, OR 97239 

Tel: 541-270-6001 

dhenkels@cleantechlawpartners.com 

7. SBUA hereby requests to be added to the service list in this docket at the address 

set forth above. 

8. SBUA hereby waives paper service in this docket. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED December 31, 2012. 

      

     ____________________________________ 

     Diane Henkels  

Of Counsel , Cleantech Law Partners PC  

 Counsel for Small Business Utility Advocates 

mailto:dhenkels@cleantechlawpartners.com
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CERTIFICATE OF FILING SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on December 31, 2012, I filed the original and one copy of 

PETITION TO INTERVENE in UM 1610 Staff Investigation Into Qualifying Facility 

Contracting and Pricing, and NOTICE OF WAIVER OF PAPER SERVICE upon the persons 

named in the Service list by electronic mail only as all parties have waived service.   

Oregon Dockets                                                  

PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power  

825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, 

STE 2000 

PORTLAND OR 97232         

oregondockets@pacificorp.com                   

Regulatory Dockets                                  

Idaho Power Company   

PO BOX 70 

BOISE ID 83707-0070                         

dockets@idahopower.com                    

  RNP Dockets                                                         

Renewable Northwest Project   

421 SW 6TH AVE., STE. 1125 

PORTLAND OR 97204 

dockets@rnp.org 

Gregory M. Adams                                 

Richardson & O'Leary    

PO BOX 7218 

BOISE ID 83702        

greg@richardsonandoleary.com 

  

Richard H. Allen, Attorney 

Ball Janik LLP 

101 SW MAIN ST STE 1100 

PORTLAND OR 97204 

rallan@bjllp.com 

Northwest Energy Systems Company 

LLC 

Daren Anderson 

1800 NE 8TH ST., STE 320 

BELLEVUE WA 98004-1600 

da@thenescogroup.com 

  Brittany Andrus  

Public Utility Commission of 

Oregon 

PO BOX 2148 

SALEM OR 97308-2148 

Brittany.andrus@state.or.us  

Stephanie Andrus 

Oregon Department of Justice 

BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 

1162 COURT ST NE 

SALEM OR 97301-4096 

Stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 

  Adam Bless                                                           

Public Utilities Commission of 

Oregon   

PO BOX 2148 

SALEM OR 97308 

adam.bless@state.or.us 

Peter Blood  

VP Origination & Portfolio Mgmt 

Columbia Energy Partners LLC 

 317 COLUMBIA ST 

VANCOUVER WA 98660 

pblood@columbiaenergypartners.com 

 

 Annala, Carey, Baker et al 

Will H. Carey 

PO BOX 325 

HOOD RIVER OR 97031 

wcarey@hoodriverattorneys.com 

Randy Dahlgren                                      

Portland General Electric  

121 SW SALMON ST - 1WTC0702 

PORTLAND OR 97204                                 

pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com      

mailto:dockets@rnp.org
mailto:adam.bless@state.or.us
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R. Bryce Dalley                                                   

Pacific Power       

825 NE MULTNOMAH ST., 

STE 2000 

PORTLAND OR 97232                                           

bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com 

Melinda Davison 

Davison Van Cleve PC 

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 

PORTLAND OR 97204 

mjd@dvclaw.com; 

mail@dvc.law.com 

  Megan Walseth Decker                            

Renewable Northwest Project     

421 SW 6TH AVE #1125 

PORTLAND OR 97204-1629 

megan@rnp.org 

Bill Eddie 

One Energy Renewables 

206 NE 28TH AVE 

PORTLAND OR 97232 

bill@oneenergyrenewables.com 

  Lloyd Fery 

11022 RAINWATER LANE SE 

AUMSVILLE OR 97325 

dlchain@wvi.com 

 

  Renee M. France       

Senior Assistant Attorney 

General 

NATURAL RESOURCES 

SECTION 

1162 COURT ST NE 

SALEM OR 97301-4096 

renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us                                        

J. Richard George                                

Portland General Electric Company 

121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301 

PORTLAND OR 97204           

richard.george@pgn.com 

  Robert Jenks 

Executive Director 

Citizens Utility Board 

610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 

PORTLAND OR 97205 

bob@oregoncub.org 

KENNETH KAUFMANN  

Lovinger Kaufmann LLC 

825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 925 

PORTLAND OR 97232-2150 

kaufmann@lklaw.com 

 

 Matt Krumenauer   

Oregon Department of Energy                                              

Senior Policy Analyst 

625 MARION ST NE 

SALEM OR 97301 

matt.krumenauer@state.or.us 

Jeffrey S Lovinger 

Lovinger Kaufmann LLC 

825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 925 

PORTLAND OR 97232-2150 

lovinger@lklaw.com  

 

  David A. Lokting 

Stoll Berne 

209 SW OAK STREET, SUITE 

500 

PORTLAND OR 97204 

dlokting@stollberne.com 

 

mailto:bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com
mailto:mjd@dvclaw.com
mailto:megan@rnp.org
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John Lowe                                                  

Renewable Energy Coalition 

12050 SW TREMONT ST 

PORTLAND OR 97225-5430 

jravensandmarcos@yahoo.com         

Adam Lowney 

MCDOWELL RACKNER & 

GIBSON PC 

419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400 

PORTLAND OR 97205 

adam@mcd-law.com 

 

Mike McArthur 

Executive Director 

Association of Oregon Counties  

PO BOX 12729 

SALEM OR 97309 

mmcarthur@aocweb.org 

G. Catriona McCracken 

Legal Counsel/Staff Attorney 

Citizens Utility Board 

610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 

PORTLAND OR 97205 

catriona@oregoncub.org 

  Glenn Montgomery                                           

Oregon Solar Energy Industries 

Association                 

PO BOX 14927 

PORTLAND OR 97293                                  

glenn@oseia.org 

Thomas Nelson 

Attorney at Law 

PO BOX 1211 

WELCHES OR 97067-1211 

nelson@thnelson.com 

  Kathleen Newman 

Oregonians for Renewable 

Energy Policy 

1553 NE GREENSWORD DR 

HILLSBORO OR 97214 

Kathleenoipl@frontier.com; 

k.a.newman@frontier.com  

Mark Pete Pengilly 

Oregonians for Renewable Energy 

Policy 

PO BOX 10221 

PORTLAND OR 97296 

mpengilly@gmail.com 

  Elaine Prause 

Energy Trust of Oregon 

421 SW OAK ST #300 

PORTLAND OR 97204-1817 

elaine.prause@energytrust.org 

 
  Lisa F. Rackner                                                     

McDowell Rackner & Gibson 

PC 

419 SW 11TH AVE., SUITE 

400 

PORTLAND OR 97205 

dockets@mcd-law.com 

Peter J. Richardson                                   

Richardson & O'Leary PLLC  

PO BOX 7218 

BOISE ID 83702           

peter@richardsonandoleary.com 

  Toni Roush, Roush Hydro Inc. 

366 E WATER 

STAYTON OR 97383 

tmroush@wvi.com 

 

mailto:Kathleenoipl@frontier.com
mailto:mpengilly@gmail.com
mailto:dockets@mcd-law.com
mailto:tmroush@wvi.com
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Irion A. Sanger             

Attorney                                        

Davison Van Cleve PC                                            

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 

PORTLAND OR 97204 

ias@dvclaw.com 

Vijay A. Satyal                                          

Senior Policy Analyst 

Oregon Department of Energy 

625 MARION ST NE 

SALEM OR 97301 

vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us 

  

 

STEVE SCHUE 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon  

PO BOX 2148 

SALEM OR 97308-2148 

Donald W. Schoenbeck                               

Regulatory & Cogeneration 

Services, Inc. 

900 Washington St. STE 780 

VANCOUVER WA 98660-3455 

dws@r-c-s-inc.com 

John W. Stephens                                  

Esler Stephens & Buckley   

 888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700 

PORTLAND OR 97204-2021 

stephens@eslerstephens.com; 

mec@eslerstephens.com                                            

  David Tooze 

City of Portland Bureau of 

Planning & Sustainability 

1900 SW 4TH STE 7100 

PORTLAND OR 97201 

david.tooze@portlandoregon.gov 

John Volkman 

General Counsel 

Energy Trust of Oregon 

421 SW OAK ST #300 

PORTLAND OR 97204 

john.volkman@energytrust.org 

  S. Bradley Van Cleve                                       

Davison Van Cleve PC    

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 

PORTLAND OR 97204                                                                

bvc@dvclaw.com 

Donovan E. Walker                               

Idaho Power Company  

PO BOX 70 

BOISE ID 83707-0070                              

dwalker@idahopower.com 

  Mary Wiencke                                                                 

Pacific Power   

825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, 

STE 1800 

PORTLAND OR 97232-2149                                                

mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com 

MICHAEL T WEIRICH  

Oregon Department of Justice 

BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 

1162 COURT ST NE 

SALEM OR 97301-4096 

Dated:   December 31, 2012.    

       

       ___________________ 

       Diane Henkels, Attorney at Law 

Cleantech Law Partners, PC 

Attorneys for SBUA 

mailto:ias@dvclaw.com

